
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 20TH FEBRUARY 2013 AT 3.00 P.M. 
 

THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 
(Deputy Leader), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, M. A. Bullivant, 
C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
3. Fees and Charges 2013/2014 (Pages 1 - 20) 

 
4. Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/2014 - 2015/2016 (Pages 21 - 42) 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
12th February 2013 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

CABINET  20th February 2013 
 

DO NOT FORGET TO REFERENCE WITH REPORT TITLE/DATE & YOUR INITIALS 

FEES AND CHARGES 2013/14  
  

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Roger Hollingworth, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Partnerships and Economic 
Development 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   

Relevant Head of Service Teresa Kristunas, Head of Finance 
and Resources 

Wards Affected All Wards  

Ward Councillor Consulted No 

Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To set out the fees and charges to be levied on services provided by 
the Council as used as the basis for income targets in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2013/14 – 2015/16. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve the fees and charges as 
presented in Appendix A. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan has been prepared on the basis that 

additional income will be generated from fees and charges.  The 
guideline increase provided to Heads of Service was 3%.  
 

3.2 It is proposed that the revised fees and charges will be advertised to 
the public within approved deadlines with a start date of 1st April 2013, 
or as soon as practicable thereafter, dependant upon the notice period 
required prior to imple
[...]


£68.00

£170.00

£275.00

£130.00

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL - SPADESBOURNE SUITE

Scale of Charges from 1st April 2013 - VAT Exempt

Mon-Fri Saturday Sunday

N/AN/A

£90.00

All evening functions must finish by 11.30pm and the Function Suite cleared and closed by midnight.

£27.00

£90.00

£150.00

Friday & Saturday Function and Party Rates

Friday & Saturday Evenings (inc bar)

Leisure - Spadesbourne Suite
Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

CABINET  20th FEBRUARY 2013 

     
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/14 – 2015/16 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  

Wards Affected  All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To provide information to enable Cabinet to recommend to Full Council 

the approval of the Medium Term Financial Plan to include the budget 
allocation for revenue and capital during the period  2013/14 – 2015/16 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

  
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet recommend that Full Council  : 
 

1) the Council determines the level of Council Tax discount to be 
applied to the prescribed classes of dwellings as defined by 
the Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) 
Regulations 2003 (as amended) for 

 
a) Class A [ “second homes with planning restriction”] be set at 

0% - no discount 
b) Class B [“second homes without planning restriction”] be set 

at 0% - no discount 
c) Class C [vacant dwellings] be set at: 

a. Where the dwelling appears in the Valuation List for the 
first time and it has been continuously unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished since the effective date of 
entry into the list: 

i. for the first 3 months from the date of entry into 
the list 100% 

ii. for periods of more than 3 months and for less 
than 6 months 50% 

iii. for periods of 6 months or more 0% - no discount 
b. Where the dwelling has been unoccupied and 

substantially unfurnished for a continuous period of less 
than 6 months 50% 

c. where the dwelling has been continuously unoccupied 
and substantially unfurnished for 6 months or more 0% - 
no discount 

d. For the purposes of Class C when considering whether a 
dwelling falls within the class any period of occupation, 
not exceeding 6 weeks, during which it was not 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished shall be 
disregarded. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  20th FEBRUARY 2013 

     
 

d) Class D [uninhabitable dwellings] be set at 100% 
 

 
2) The powers to reduce the Council Tax payable on a case by 

case basis , as provided by Section 13A 1(c) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, be delegated to the Executive 
Director of Finance and Resources and the Revenue Services 
Manager; 

 
3) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and       

Democratic Services to amend the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers to implement (2) above 

 
4) Approve the high bids and unavoidable pressures of; 

2013/14 £561k as detailed in Appendix 1 
 

5) Approve of the use of balances of £xk for 2013/14 (to be 
completed following approval at meeting) 

 
6) Approve the increase in Council Tax of x% for 2013/14 (to be 

completed following approval at the meeting) 
 
 7)  Approve the pay policy as attached at Appendix 2 
 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) provides the 

framework within which the revenue and capital spending decisions 
can be made over a 3 year period. It is revised and updated on an 
annual basis to take into account any alterations that may be required 
as a result of changes that impact on the Councils services.   

 
3.2 As part of the review officers consider the impact of demand on service 

and the costs associated with this demand. This may result in 
additional costs (associated with
[...]
ouncil Tax increases have been 
identified as part of this MTFP to compensate in future years 

 

3.15 The government have offered a grant equivalent to a 1% rise in Council 
Tax for 2013/14 and 2014/15 for councils who freeze their Council Tax 
in the next financial year. Acceptance of this freeze grant will cost the 
Council £140k pa once the grant ceases (assuming Council Tax would 
otherwise rise by 2% in 2013/14). This is in addition to the loss of 
spending power when the 4 year freeze grant accepted for 2011/12 is 
stopped in 2014/15.  
 
 
 
Council Tax Discounts 

 

3.16 As members are aware approval was given by Council in January 2013 
to reduce discounts currently available to second homeowners and 
those with short term empty properties. 

 

3.17 It is proposed that an amendment to the discount for empty properties 
be made in relation to new build. It is recommended that any new build 
be exempt from Council Tax liability for the first 3 months and then Page 24



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  20th FEBRUARY 2013 

     
 

charged 50% for the next 3 months with full charge payable after 6 
months. 

 
3.18  In addition it is proposed that a property must be occupied for a 

minimum of 6 weeks before a period of discount can be applied for. 
 

Transformation  
 

3.19 The significant reductions in funding are not anticipated to improve for 
a number of years and therefore officers have looked at alternative 
ways to deliver savings whilst improving services to the community. As 
previously reported the services provided by the Council are 
undergoing transformational change using a different approach to 
assessing the value provided by the service.  This work will focus on 
the purpose of services to the community and will aim to realise 
savings and protect those services that create value to our customers.  

 
3.20 As reported previously officers will continue to review the financial 

position of the authority within a framework of financial principles. 
These are: 

  

• Reduce Waste in a system ( Stop it now)  

• Design a new system to reduce waste and cost 

• Reduce the costs associated with enabling service provision 
rather than those that create the value to the customer. 

 
3.21 There are 3 levels of costs associated with services delivered by the 

Council; 

• Create Value – these are the costs to deliver front line 
service, those which create real value to the customer 

• Add Value – these costs provide support to those services 
on the front line. They add value to the customer but do not 
directly deliver the service 

• Enable – there are a number of costs that relate to the 
enabling functions across the Council. These include the 
management and support services that provide advice and 
support to the services who add and create value. As part of 
the financial principles officers are looking at the ratio of the 
cost of the enabling function compared with those that create 
value with the aim to align resources to those that provide 
the most value to our customers. 

 
3.22 Any additional income currently generated that delivers more than the 

target revenue has been built into the projections as a revised target to 
achieve.   

 
3.23 Savings currently identified include : 

• General underspends offered up as future savings  

• Extension of sharing for services currently not shared across 
the Bromsgrove and Redditch. Page 25



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  20th FEBRUARY 2013 

     
 

• Improved efficiencies within services and renegotiation of 
contracts  

• Savings realised from transformation of services and driving 
out waste  

 
3.24 Officers have also identified a number of budget pressures that have 

either been deemed “unavoidable”. Unavoidable includes the ongoing 
effects of pressures identified during 2012/13 together with any issues 
that have been raised as fundamental to maintaining service provision 
as part of the budget process. In ad
[...]
able by the Council  

 
3.26 Based on the pressures and savings identified the revised position is 

shown below.  

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16   

£’000 £’000 £’000 

Base cost of General Fund 
Services 11,820 11,433 11,043 

Pressures – High bids & unavoidable, 
income shortfalls 561 448 -25 

Savings ( quick wins, additional 
income, shared services, 
transformation ) -947 -838 180 

Net Departmental Expenditure 11,433 11,043 11,198 

Borrowing to fund capital programme 75 373 1,049 

 Investment Income -67 -58 -58 

Recharge to capital programme -25 -25 -25 

New Homes Bonus -687 -860 -985 

Business Rate Retention -1,525 -1,572 -1,572 

Net Business Rate Growth -176 -176 -176 

Council Tax Freeze Grant -71 -71 - 

Surplus from Collection Fund -28 -  -  

Government & Transitional Grant 
-2,269 -1,777 -1,441 

Assumed Council Tax @ 0% 2013/14 
& 2.5% for  2014/15, 2015/16) -6,515 -6,669 -6,860 

Overall Shortfall (0% Council Tax 
2013/14) 145 208 1,130 

Net additional Income from 1.9% 
increase in Council Tax -54 -55 -130 

Revised Shortfall (1.9% Council Tax 
2013/14) 91 153 1,000 

 
 

 
3.27 The Council has a statutory responsibility to set a balanced budget for 

2013/14. In addition there must be an assessment of how the Council 
will demonstrate financial resilience in the longer term to 2015/16. 

 
3.28 The initial position as detailed above reflects the shortfall that would 

result from a 0% increase in Council Tax and accepting the Council 
Tax Freeze Grant of 1%. This shortfall would have to be met from 
balances as further savings have not yet been identified. 

 
3.29 The revised position reflects the financial shortfall if Members approved 

an increase in Council Tax of 1.9% (therefore foregoing the 1% freeze Page 27



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  20th FEBRUARY 2013 

     
 

grant). This shows a significant reduction in the level of balances 
required over the 3 year period.  

 
3.30 The impact on the General Fund Balances resulting from the 2 options 

would be: 
 

 0% Increase - 
Funding from 

Balances 
£’000 

Year End 
Balance 

 
£’000 

1.9% increase - 
Funding from 

Balances 
£’000 

Year End 
Balance 

£’000 

Balance 
2012/13 

  
2,500 

  

2013/14 145 2,355 91 2,409 

2014/15 208 2,147 153 2,256 

2015/16 1,130 1,017 1,000 1,256 

 
 
 

3.31 If Members recommended funding the 3 year shortfall solely from 
balances following a 0% increase in Council Tax this would reduce the 
level to a limited position of financial resilience for the Council in the 
current financial climate. The level following a 1.9% increase would 
remain within the S151 recommendation of balances available and 
officers would continue to deliver savings to increase the level of future 
balances. As Members are aware there remain a number of financial 
risks including; further losses of Government Grant, reduction in 
Business Rates , additional Council Tax benefit claimants , loss of 
future contracts.   

 
3.32 There will be a continuing focus on transforming service delivery to 

reduce waste and to ensure that the funding available is aligned to the 
services that create value to the community of Bromsgrove.   

 
 
 

Capital Programme 
 

3.33 The Capital Programme is a 3 year rolling programme and officers are 
currently working to ensure that the level of expenditure falls within the 
current estimated project allocation. The plan currently includes : 

 

• Replacement of Fleet 

• Redevelopment of Parkside School  

• S106 funded Leisure schemes 

• Disabled Facilities Grants  

• Provision of new Leisure Centre 
 

 Pay  Policy  
 

Page 28



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  20th FEBRUARY 2013 

     
 

3.34 The Localism Act requires English and Welsh local authorities to 
produce a Pay Policy Statement (‘the statement’). The Act requires the 
statement to be approved by Full Council and to be adopted by 31st 
March 2013 for the financial year 2013/14. The Pay Policy Statement 
for the Council is included at Appendix 2  

 
The statement must set out policies relating to— 
(a) the remuneration of its chief officers, 
(b) the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and 
(c) the relationship between— 

(i) the remuneration of its chief officers, and 
(ii) the remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 

The provisions within the Localism Act bring together the strands of 
increasing accountability, transparency and fairness in the setting of 
local pay 

 
 Legal Implications 

 
Local Government Act 2003 
 

3.35 There are a number of requirements that the Council’s Section 151 
Officer (the Council’s designated Senior Finance Officer) has to include 
in the budget report.  These are set out below, together with S.151 
comments on each of the issues: 
 
a) The level and use of reserves to be formally determined by the 

Council must be informed by the judgement and advice of the 
Chief Financial Officer (CFO). 
 
Section 151 Officer’s comments: Review of general fund 
balances included above in report (3.26). 
 

b) The CFO to report the factors that have influenced his/her 
judgement in the context of the key financial assumptions 
underpinning the budget, and ensure that his/her advice is 
formally recorded.  Where that advice is not accepted, this 
should be formally recorded in the minutes of the meeting. 
 
Section 151 Officer’s comments:  The main assumptions 
included in the calculation of the budget are included within the 
report. The budget updates and considerations at previous 
Committee meetings have been formally recorded. 
 

c) The report should include a statement showing the estimated 
opening balance on general fund reserves for the year ahead, 
any contribution to/from the fund, and the estimated closing 
balance. 
 
Section 151 Officer’s comments: statement included in this 
report (3.26) Page 29



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  20th FEBRUARY 2013 

     
 

 
d) The report should show the extent to which reserves are 

financing ongoing expenditure. 
 

 Section 151 Officer’s comments: included in the report. Proposal 
to utilise balances over 3 year period to support financial 
position of the Council. 
 

e) The report should include a statement from the CFO on the 
adequacy of general reserves and provisions both for the 
forthcoming year and in the context of the medium term financial 
plan. 
 
Section 151 Officer Comments: the Council holds adequate 
reserves to manage future liability and financial constraints as 
detailed in 3.26..  
 

f) The report should include a statement on the annual review of 
earmarked reserves showing: 
i) list of earmarked reserves 
ii) purpose of reserve 
iii) advice on appropriate levels 
iv) estimated opening / closing balances 
v) planned additions / withdrawals. 
 

 Section 151 Officer’s Comments:  The current reserves are reported on 
a regular basis through the financial monitoring reports . 

 
. 
3.36 The Council has a legal responsibility to set a balanced budget under the 

Local Government Act 2003. 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  

 
3.37 The MTFP will enable services to be maintained and, where 

achievable, improvements to the community. 
 
 
 

 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 

3.38 The impact on the customer has been mitigated due to the savings 
being realised by reduction of waste in the services and ensuring that 
all service that create value to the customer are resourced. 
 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT    
 

4.1 To mitigate the risks associated with the financial pressures facing the 
Authority regular monitoring reports are presented to both officers and 
Members to enable proactive action being undertaken to address any 
areas of concern. Page 30



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  20th FEBRUARY 2013 

     
 

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
  Appendix 1 – Unavoidable Pressures / bids and income shortfalls 
  Appendix 2 – Pay Policy  
  
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name:  Jayne Pickeri
[...]
s
te

r
L

e
g

a
l

2
0

N
T

o
 f
u

n
d

 t
h

e
 d

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 
o

f 
th

e
 I
n

d
iv

id
u

a
l E

le
c
to

r 
R

e
g

is
te

r

1
1

2
6

0
0

R
e
v
e
n

u
e
 B

id
s

E
le

c
to

rn
ic

 D
o

c
u

m
e

n
t 
M

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

S
y
s
te

m
P

la
n

n
in

g
2

0
N

N

T
o

 s
u

p
p

o
rt

 t
h

e
 im

p
le

m
e

n
ta

tio
n

 o
f 
a

 n
e

w
 d

o
c
u

m
e

n
t 
m

a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

s
y
s
te

m
 t
h

a
t 
w

ill
 e

n
a

b
le

 a
c
c
e

s
s
 v

ia
 t
h

e
 p

la
n

n
in

g
 p

o
rt

a
l f

o
r 

th
e

 p
u

b
lis

 a
s
 

d
e

fin
e

d
 in

 le
g

is
la

tio
n

. 
It
 is

 e
s
tim

a
te

d
 t
h

a
t 
th

is
 w

ill
 g

e
n

e
ra

te
 s

a
v
in

g
s
 o

f 

£
2

0
k
 in

 2
0

1
4

/1
5

.

U
n

a
v
o

id
a
b

le
  

In
c
o

m
e
 S

h
o

rt
fa

ll

D
e

s
c

ri
p

ti
o

n
D

e
p

a
rt

m
e

n
t

2
0

1
3

/1
4

  
  

£
'0

0
0

2
0

1
4

/1
5

  
  

Y
?

N
?

2
0

1
5

/1
6

  
  

Y
/N

?
C

o
m

m
e

n
ta

ry
 (

li
n

k
 t

o
 p

ri
o

ri
ti

e
s

 e
tc

) 

R
e

d
u

c
tio

n
 in

 c
a

r 
p

a
rk

in
g

 in
c
o

m
e

 
E

n
v
ir
o

n
m

e
n

ta
l

2
0

0
y

y

D
e

s
p

ite
 t
h

e
 w

o
rk

 b
e

in
g

 u
n

d
e

rt
a

k
e

n
 b

y
 W

y
c
h

a
v
o

n
 o

n
 e

n
fo

rc
e

m
e

n
t 
th

e
 

in
c
o

m
e

 f
ro

m
 c

a
r 

p
a

rk
in

g
 is

 e
s
tim

a
te

d
 t
o

 c
o

n
tin

u
e

 t
o

 r
e

d
u

c
e

 in
 2

0
1

3
/1

4
re

d
u

c
tio

n
 o

f 
fu

n
d

in
g

 f
ro

m
 W

o
rc

s
 

H
U

B
c
u

s
to

m
e

r
2

2
Y

Y
R

e
d

u
c
tio

n
 in

 F
u

n
d

in
g

 f
ro

m
 W

o
rc

e
s
te

rs
h

ir
e

 C
o

u
n

ty
 C

o
u

n
c
il 

B
u

ild
in

g
 C

o
n

tr
o

l 
P

la
n

n
in

g
4

8
Y

 
Y

 
R

e
d

u
c
tio

n
 in

 in
c
o

m
e

 d
u

e
 t
o

 t
h

e
 E

c
o

n
o

m
ic

 C
lim

a
te

D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 
C

o
n

tr
o

l
P

la
n

n
in

g
1

0
5

 
Y

Y
R

e
d

u
c
tio

n
 in

 in
c
o

m
e

 d
u

e
 t
o

 t
h

e
 E

c
o

n
o

m
ic

 C
lim

a
te

E
c
o

n
o

m
ic

 D
e

v
P

la
n

n
in

g
1

0
 

Y
Y

In
c
o

m
e

 f
o

r 
[...]
erage 

Cost to 

Bromsgrove 

District 

Council 

Chief Executive 100% £122,500 £127500  3 £62,500 

Director of Leisure, 

Environment and 

Community 

Services. (Also 

Deputy Chief 

Executive / 

Executive Director 

(Council ‘lead 

officer’))   

80% £98,000 £102,000 3 

£50,000 

Director of Planning 

and Regeneration, 

Regulatory and 

Housing Services 

72.5% £89,000 £92,500 3 

£45,375 

Director of Finance 

and Resources.  

(Also section 151 

Officer and Council 

‘lead’ officer) 

72.5% £89,000 £92,500 3 

£45,375 

Head of Customer 

Services 
50% £61,250 £63,750 3 

£31,250 

Head of Planning 

and Regeneration 
60% £73,500 £76,500 3 

£37,500 

Head of Business 60% £73,500 £76,500 3 £37,500 

Page 38



 
Recruitment of Chief Officers 
 
15. The Council’s policy and procedures with regard to recruitment of chief officers is set out within 

the Officer Employment Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution. When 
recruiting to all posts the Council will take full and proper account of its own equal opportunities, 
recruitment and redeployment Policies.  The determination of the remuneration to be offered to 
any newly appointed chief officer will be in accordance with the pay structure and relevant 
policies in place at the time of recruitment.  Where the Council is unable to recruit to a post at 
the designated grade, it will consider the use of temporary market forces supplements in 
accordance with its relevant policies.   

 
16. Where the Council remains unable to recruit chief officers under a contract of service, or there 

is a need for interim support to provide cover for a vacant substantive chief officer post, the 
Council will, where necessary, consider and utilise engaging individuals under ‘contracts for 
service’.  These will be sourced through a relevant procurement process ensuring the council is 
able to demonstrate the maximum value for money benefits from competition in securing the 
relevant service.  The Council does not currently have any Chief Officers under such 
arrangements. 

 
Performance-Related Pay and Bonuses – Chief Officers 
 
17. The Council does not apply any bonuses or performance related pay to its chief officers.  Any 

progression through the incremental scale of the relevant grade is subject to satisfactory 
performance which is assessed on an annual basis 

 

Additions to Salary of Chief Officers  (applicable to all staff)  
 
18. In addition to the basic salary for the post, staff may be eligible for other payments under the 

Council’s existing policies. Some of these payments are chargeable to UK Income Tax and do 
not solely constitute reimbursement of expenses incurred in the fulfilment of duties.  The list 
below shows some of the kinds of payments made.   

a. reimbursement of mileage. At the time of preparation of this statement, the Council pays 
an allowance of 45p per mile for all staff, with additional or alternative payments for 
carrying passengers or using a bicycle; 

b. professional fees. The Council pays for or reimburses the cost of one practicing 
certificate fee or membership of a professional organisation provided it is relevant to the 
post that an employee occupies within the Council.  

Transformation 

Head of Legal, 

Equalities and 

Democratic Services 

60% £73,500 £76,500 3 

£37,500 

Head of Resources 60% £73,500 £76,500 3 £37,500 

Head of 

Environmental 

Services 

60% £73,500 £76,500 3 

£37,500 

Head of Leisure and 

Cultural Services 
60% £73,500 £76,500 3 

£37,500 

Head of Community 

Services 
60%  £73,500 £76,500 3 

£37,500 

Page 39



c. long service awards. The Council pays staff an additional amount if they have 
completed 25 years of service.  

d. honoraria, in accordance with the Council’s policy on salary and grading. Generally, 
these may be paid only where a member of staff has performed a role at a higher grade; 

e. fees for returning officer and other electoral duties, such as acting as a p
[...]
t on dispersion of 
pay through a requirement that no public sector manager can earn more than 20 times the 
lowest paid person in the organisation.  The report concluded that “it would not be fair or wise 
for the Government to impose a single maximum pay multiple across the public sector”.  The 
Council accepts the view that the relationship to median earnings is a more relevant measure 
and the Government’s Code of Recommended Practice on Data Transparency recommends 
the publication of the ratio between highest paid salary and the median average salary of the 
whole of the authority’s workforce.  

 
27. The current pay levels within the Council define the multiple between the lowest paid (full time 

equivalent) employee and the Chief Executive as 1:10.5 and; between the lowest paid 
employee and average chief officer as 1:6.4.   The multiple between the median (average) full 
time equivalent earnings and the [Chief Executive] is [1:5.1] and; between the median 
(average) full time equivalent earnings and average chief officer is [1:3.3].   

 
28. As part of its overall and ongoing monitoring of alignment with external pay markets, both within 

and outside the sector, the Council will use available benchmark information as appropriate.   
 
Accountability and Decision Making 
 
29. In accordance with the Constitution of the Council, Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Board 

are responsible for decision making in relation to the recruitment, pay, terms and conditions and 
severance arrangements in relation to employees of the Council.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Fees and Charges 2013/2014
	Fees & Charges Final - P1
	Fees & Charges Final - P2

	4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/2014 - 2015/2016
	App 1 Cab 200213
	Pay Policy Statement - BDC App 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY 2013 AT 3.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP (Deputy 
Leader), M. A. Bullivant and C. B. Taylor 

  

  

 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. J. Godwin, Ms. J. Willis, Ms. 
S. Morgan, Mrs S. Sellers and Ms. R. Cole.  
 

 
112/12 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP 
and M. J. A. Webb. 
 

113/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

114/12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6th February 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

115/12 FEES AND CHARGES 2013/2014  

 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposed Fees and Charges in respect of 
a range of Council services for 2013/2014. It was noted that in general the 
overall increase was 3% although this varied slightly between services. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Fees and Charges for 2013/2014 as contained in 
Appendix A to the report be approved. 
 
 

116/12 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/2014 - 2015/2016  

 
Consideration was given to the report on the Medium Term Financial Plan for 
2013/2014 to 2015/2016 relating to revenue and capital expenditure. 
 



Cabinet 
20th February 2013 

- 2 - 

The Leader and the Executive Director for Finance and Corporate Resources 
referred to the background to the Medium Term Financial Plan and the 
detailed work undertaken by officers and Members as part of the budget 
process. The Leader stated that this year there had been an extremely 
challenging background to the production of the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
1) that the Council determines the level of Council Tax discount to be 

applied to the prescribed classes of dwellings as defined by the 
Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) 
Regulations 2003 (as amended) for 

 
a) Class A [ “second homes with planning restriction”] be set at 0% - 

no discount; 
b) Class B [“second homes without planning restriction”] be set at 0% - 

no discount; and 
c) Class C [vacant dwellings] be set at: 

 
a. Where the dwelling appears in the Valuation List for the first 

time and it has been continuously unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished since the effective date of entry into 
the list: 

i. for the first 3 months from the date of entry into the list 
100% 

ii. for periods of more than 3 months and for less than 6 
months 50% 

iii. for periods of 6 months or more 0% - no discount 
 

b. Where the dwelling has been unoccupied and substantially 
unfurnished for a continuous period of less than 6 months 
50% 

 
c. where the dwelling has been continuously unoccupied and 

substantially unfurnished for 6 months or more 0% - no 
discount 

 
d. For the purposes of Class C when considering whether a 

dwelling falls within the class any period of occupation, not 
exceeding 6 weeks, during which it was not unoccupied and 
substantially unfurnished shall be disregarded. 

 
d) Class D [uninhabitable dwellings] be set at 100% 

 
 

2) that the powers to reduce the Council Tax payable on a case by 
case basis , as provided by Section 13A 1(c) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, be delegated to the Executive 
Director of Finance and Resources and the Revenue Services 
Manager; 



Cabinet 
20th February 2013 

- 3 - 

 
3) that authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and       

Democratic Services to amend the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
to implement (2) above; 

 
4) that the high revenue bids and unavoidable pressures of; 

        2013/14 £561k as detailed in Appendix 1 be approved; 
 

5) that the use of balances totalling £97,000 for 2013/14 be approved;  
 

6) that an increase in Council Tax of 1.9% for 2013/14 be approved; 
and  

 
 7)        that the Pay Policy as set out in Appendix 2 be approved. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.21 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


